F. Pension & Benefits ..... 64

1. Employee Benefits (F-1) ..... 65

2. Payroll Taxes (F-2) ..... 66

3. Incentive Compensation (F-3) ..... 67

4. Long-Term Incentive (F-4) ..... 67

5. Supplemental Retirement (F-5) ..... 68

V. CONCLUSION ..... 69

VI. WITNESS QUALIFICATIONS ..... 70

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A - Glossary of Terms...…….………….…………………………………...MLD-A-1

MLD-iii
Doc#317258

SUMMARY

Operations & Maintenance
(in 2016 $)

Adjusted Recorded
2016 ($000)

Test Year
2019 ($000) Change ($000)

SDG&E Allocations 59,202 58,146 (1,056)
SoCalGas Allocations 60,270 70,983 10,713
Total Utilities 119,472 129,129 9,657

 Summary of Request – San Diego Gas and Electric Company (SDG&E) and

Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas, collectively Utilities)

The overall request for SDG&E of $58,146,000 represents a decrease of $1,056,000 for

Test Year (TY) 2019 from 2016 adjusted-recorded costs.  The overall request for SoCalGas of

$70,983,000 represents an increase of $10,713,000 for TY 2019 over 2016 adjusted-recorded

costs.  Primary pressures are the following:

 Pension and Benefits costs have increased by $1,062,000 for SDG&E and by

$3,686,000 for SoCalGas.  These costs are higher due to restricted stock expense and